

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

PUBLIC

**In the Matter of
RAMBUS INC.,
a corporation.**

Docket No. 9302

**OPPOSITION BY RESPONDENT RAMBUS INC. TO COMPLAINT
COUNSEL'S MOTION *IN LIMINE* TO BAR PRESENTATION, ON
COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL GROUNDS, OF TESTIMONY AND
ARGUMENTS REGARDING ISSUES THAT RAMBUS HAS
PREVIOUSLY LITIGATED AND LOST.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Findings Are Not Entitled To Be Accorded Preclusive Effect Unless They Are Necessary To A Valid Judgment	4
B. Parts Of Judgments That Are Conclusively Reversed Have No Preclusive Effect.....	5
C. It Cannot Be Determined Whether The Jury Actually Made Any Of The “Findings” Upon Which Complaint Counsel’s Motion Is Based.	9
D. The “Findings” At Issue Were Adverse To Rambus, The Judgment Winner, And Thus May Not Be Accorded Preclusive Effect.	12
IV. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Federal Cases

<i>Argus, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 552 F. Supp. 589 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)	8, 13
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 530 U.S. 392 (2000).....	5
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970)	11
<i>Balcom v. Lynn Ladder & Scaffolding Co.</i> , 806 F.2d 1127 (1st Cir. 1986)	13
<i>Board of County Supervisors v. Scottish & York Ins. Services, Inc.</i> , 763 F.2d 176 (4th Cir. 1985)	10
<i>Construction Technology, Inc. v. Lockformer Co.</i> , 704 F. Supp. 1212 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	13
<i>Cowgill v. Raymark Industries, Inc.</i> , 832 F.2d 787 n.2 (3d Cir. 1987).....	7
<i>Duro-Last, Inc. v. Custom Seal, Inc.</i> , 321 F.3d 1098 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Erebia v. Chrysler Plastic Products Corp.</i> , 891 F.2d 1212 (6th Cir. 1989)	5
<i>Fireman's Fund Ins. Co. v. International Market Place</i> , 773 F.2d 1068 (9th Cir. 1985).....	12
<i>GAF Corp. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 519 F. Supp. 1203 (S.D.N.Y. 1981).....	8
<i>Hicks v. Quaker Oats Co.</i> , 662 F.2d 1158 (5th Cir. 1981)	4
<i>In re Freeman</i> , 30 F.3d 1459 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	4
<i>In re Gorchev</i> , 275 B.R. 154 (B.D. Mass 2002)	6, 7
<i>Jaffree v. Wallace</i> , 837 F.2d 1461 (11th Cir. 1988)	5
<i>Lang v. Cone</i> , 542 F.2d 751, 754 (8th Cir. 1976)	9
<i>Levine v. McLeskey</i> , 164 F.3d 210 (4th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>McLaughlin v. Bradlee</i> , 803 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	13
<i>Molinary v. Powell Mountain Coal Co.</i> , 173 F.3d 920 (4th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Mother's Restaurant, Inc. v. Mama's Pizza, Inc.</i> , 723 F.2d 1566 (Fed. Cir. 1983).....	13
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	4
<i>O'Brien v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.</i> , 293 F.2d 1 (3d Cir. 1961)	9
<i>Pettaway v. Plummer</i> , 943 F.2d 1041 (9th Cir. 1991)	12, 13, 14
<i>Pharmacia & Upjohn Co. v. Mylan Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 170 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Rambus Inc. v. Infineon Technologies AG</i> , 318 F.3d 1081 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	3, 9
<i>Rambus Inc. v. Infineon Technology AG</i> , 155 F.Supp at 682-83 (E.D. Va. 2001)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Rambus Inc. v. Infineon Technology AG</i> , 164 F.Supp.2d 743 (E.D. Va. 2001)	3
<i>Savidge v. Fincannon</i> , 836 F.2d 898 n.8 (5th Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>Solomon v. Liberty County</i> , 957 F.Supp. 1522 (N.D. Fla. 1997).....	8
<i>South Carolina National Bank v. Atlantic States Bancard Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 896 F.2d 1421 (4th Cir. 1990).....	5
<i>Stone v. Williams</i> , 970 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>Tavery v. United States</i> , 897 F.2d 1032 (10th Cir. 1990)	5
<i>United States v. Aguilar-Aranceta</i> , 957 F.2d 18 (1st Cir. 1992)	11
<i>United States v. Branch</i> , 850 F.2d 1080 (5th Cir. 1988)	10
<i>United States v. Cheung Kin Ping</i> , 555 F.2d 1069 (2d Cir. 1977).....	13
<i>United States v. Weems</i> , 49 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 1995).....	10, 13, 14
<i>University of Colorado Foundation, Inc. v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 105 F.Supp.2d 1164 (D. Colo. 2000).....	8
<i>Williams v. County of Westchester</i> , 171 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957).....	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

19 C.Wright, A. Miller & E. Cooper, Federal Practice and Procedure	5
